are responsible for ensuring climate risks are incorporated into

financial and operational decisions.

PON completed a climate scenario analysis in line with the

TCFD recommendations and the Climate Measurement

Standards Initiative (CMSI) in 2021. This will be refreshed on an

annual basis and will be used to assess the climate-related

risks and opportunities for the Port of Newcastle. PON is also

committed to reporting against the Taskforce for Nature-

Related Financial Disclosure (TNFD) guidelines in 2025 and has

undertaken an assessment of the risks and opportunities to

nature.

The most recent climate scenario analysis resulted in two

distinct scenarios being used to assess PONs risks and

opportunities against a 2030- and 2040-time horizon.

SCENARIO 1
Continuation of announced policies, change

 driven by market forces only, no regional

adjustment policies.

SUMMARY OF CLIMATE AND NATURE PHYSICAL AND TRANSITIONAL RISKS
TO PORT OF NEWCASTLE

SCENARIO 2
Surge in policy and investment enhances market

forces (may include trade barriers for emitters),

regional adjustment policies developed and

implemented.

5958

TCFD Scenarios Impact

Trade Volumes - 5% (5.9%)

Trade Volumes – 10% (11.8%)

Trade Volumes – 15% (17.7%)

Opex +5% (3.1%)

+200bps Debt Margins (6.6%)

+350bps Debt Margins (11.6%)

+500bps Debt Margins (16.6%)

 TCFD - All (Low) (15.7%)

 TCFD -All (High) (37.6%)*

TCFD SCENARIOS

Source 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Diesel 33,270 36,222 23,697 32,784 36,978 32,461 28,792

ULP 306.5 191 175 239 296 299 64

LPG 53 56 8 0 0 0 0

2018 2019 2020 2021 2023 2023 2024

Non-renewable electricity – grid purchases via Energy Retailers 6,145 4,878 3,415 0 0 0 0

Renewable energy portion of grid purchases via energy retailers in
line with Australia’s Renewable Energy Target 0 0 664 4,698 3,122 3,752 4,424

FUEL CONSUMPTION (GJ)*

ELECTRICITY CONSUMPTION (GJ)

2018 2019 2020 2021 2023 2023 2024

Total Energy Consumption – Fuel and Electricity
(GJ) 39,775 41,347 27,958 34,321 37,275 36,520 33,216

Volume dredge material removed (m3) 389,750 364,541 151,903 237,865 115,809 304,309 226,836

GJ/t dredge material removed 0.10 0.12 0.17 0.16 0.32 0.12 0.15

ENERGY PERFORMANCE METRIC

KEY BUSINESS RISKS AND OPPORTUNITIES

Quantification of the TCFD scenarios has been undertaken

using the low and high scenarios to evaluate the potential

financial impact to the business. We have considered that with

sustained climate change, the volumes through the port could

decrease per year in line with previous weather affected years.

Operational expenses could also increase 5% in each scenario

due to sustained higher costs from impact of weather and/

or association with coal. Debt margins would be expected to

increase due to a transition risk for the company’s association